

---

---

No. 15-5148

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

**Debra Jones, Arden C. Post, and  
Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservations,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**United States,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the Order dated September 10, 2015 in Case No. 1:13-cv-227  
in the United States Court of Federal Claims, Judge Horn

---

**Brief of the United States as Defendant-Appellee**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN

Assistant Attorney General

JAMES A. MAYSONETT

Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Nat. Resources Div.

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 305-0216

[james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov](mailto:james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Statement of Related Cases .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts .....	2
I. The Law .....	2
II. The Facts .....	4
III. The History of the Case .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	6
Argument .....	9
I. Standard of Review .....	9
II. The Tribe Members cannot show that state and local police are “bad men” because they have already litigated those issues and lost.....	9
III. The “bad men” clause provides compensation for losses caused only by an affirmative criminal act, not by a failure to act. ....	19
IV. The Ute Tribe cannot recover for breach of trust because there is no fiduciary duty here and because these treaty terms are not “money-mandating.” .....	28
Conclusion .....	35

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Begay v. United States*, 219 Ct. Cl. 599 (1979).....24

*Brown v. United States*, 32 Ct. Cl. 432 (1897).....3

*Burrell v. Armijo*, 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006). .... 17, 18

*Campbell v. United States*, 44 Ct. Cl. 488 (1909).....28

*Creek Nation v. United States*, 318 U.S. 620 (1943) ..... 33, 34

*Dana v. E.S. Originals, Inc.* 342 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 13

*Elk v. United States*, 70 Fed. Cl. 405 (2006) (“*Elk I*”) .....24

*Elk v. United States*, 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (2009) (“*Elk II*”)..... 3, 4

*Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca*, 109 U.S. 556 (1883) ..... 22, 24

*Friend v. United States*, 29 Ct. Cl. 425 (1894)..... 22, 24

*Garreaux v. United States*, 77 Fed. Cl. 726 (2007)..... 3, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Comm. v. United States*, 427 F.2d 1194 (Ct. Cl. 1970) .....30

*Hebah v. United States*, 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970) (“*Hebah I*”) ..... 10

*Hebah v. United States*, 456 F.2d 696 (Ct. Cl. 1972) (“*Hebah II*”) ..... 10, 15, 20

*Heckman v. United States*, 224 U.S. 413 (1912) ..... 34

*Hernandez v. United States*, 93 Fed. Cl. 193 (2010).....19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*, 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30

*In re Jerre M. Freeman*, 30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 12, 14, 17

*Janis v. United States*, 32 Ct. Cl. 407 (1897).....4, 27, 28

*Jones v. Norton*, 3 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Utah 2014) ..... 1, 5, 7, 11, 14, 15, 33

*Jones v. Norton*, 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 5, 7, 12

*Levi Strauss & Co. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co.*, 719 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*Moss v. Kopp*, 559 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13, 16

*Murdock v. Ute Indian Tribe*, 975 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 13, 14, 17, 18

*New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States*, 190 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....9

*Pablo v. United States*, 98 Fed. Cl. 376 (2011).....27

*Pawnee v. United States*, 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 31

*Richard v. United States*, 677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....4, 23, 27  
*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*, 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 34  
*Tsosie v. United States*, 825 F.2d 393 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 3, 4, 24  
*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) .....29  
*United States v. Mitchell*, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) (“*Mitchell I*”)..... 29, 31  
*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 209 (1983) (“*Mitchell II*”)..... 29, 30, 31, 32  
*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 537 U.S. 488 (2003) (“*Navajo I*”) ..... 29, 31  
*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) (“*Navajo II*”)..... 29, 30  
*United States v. Testan*, 424 U.S. 957 (1976).....30  
*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 34  
*Zephier v. United States*, No. 03-768L (Ct. Fed. Cl. Oct. 29, 2004).....24

**Statutes**

1 Stat. 469 § 4 .....3  
4 Stat. 729, 731 .....3  
26 Stat. 851 .....4  
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 516.....34

**Other Authorities**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Laws § 5.05(1)(b) (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012).....31  
Conditions of the Indian Tribes: Report of the Joint Special Committee Appointed Under Joint Resolution of March 3, 1865, S. Rep. 39–156 (1867) .....22  
H. Exec. Doc. No. 97-40 (1868).....22  
Noah Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....21
